
2022 California Building Code

2022 California Residential Code

2022 California Mechanical Code

2022 California Electrical Code

2022 California Plumbing Code

2022 California Green Building Code

2022 California Energy Code

2022 California Fire Code

Local codes, amendments and ordinances

Project Name:

Lower Lot Development
Project Address:

151 Harvard Ave,

Mill Valley, Ca 94942
Assessor Parcel Number (APN):

051-082-05

Zoning Designation:

R-1 B-1
Owner:

Evenson Friedman Revocable Trust

Tel: 619-809-8332
Project Design/Management

Itay Friedman

151 Harvard Ave,

Mill Valley, CA 94941

Tel: 619-809-8332

Overlay Zone:

Wildland Urban Interface
Assessor Parcel Number (APN):

051-082-05

Zoning Designation:

R-1 B-1 
Lot Area: Per Survey

2,817 Sq. Ft.

Lot Area: Vested Right to Middle of Road:

Harvard Ave: 767.54 Sq. Ft.

California Ave: 761.92 Sq. Ft.

Total: 4,346.46 Sq. Ft. 
Floor Area of Single Family Residence:

Ground Level: 916 Sq. Ft.

Loft: 353 Sq. Ft.
Construction Type:

V-B

Occupancy Type:

R-1

Project Benchmark

California Ave
Front Setbacks:

25'-0"

Side Yard Setback:

5'-0" (3' - 0" for Decks)
Rear Setback:

25' - 0" (Resulting in unreasonable 

restriction)
Existing Deck Surface Area:

491.15 Sq. Ft. (See 101 for existing deck)

Proposed Carport/Deck Area:
928.56 Sq. Ft.

Existing Parking on Property:

One (1) Garage parking (214 Sq. Ft.)
Proposed Parking on Property:

Two (2) tandom covered carport spaces

Impervious Surfaces:

Existing: 212.59 Sq. Ft.

Proposed: 103.41 Sq. Ft.

Total: 316 Sq. Ft.
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Lower lot development, including new tandom parking with a partial, dual acting 

carport and roof deck addition to the existing deck structure to allow for covered 

parking. Landscaping development in area between proposed parking platform 

and existing road reserved for future widening to 20' per EX104 - EX106

151 Harvard Ave
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California Ave

Designer

IF Bespoke Planning & 

Design Conultant CA

151 Harvard Ave,

Mill Valley, CA94942

Itay Friedman; Principal

Ph: (619) 809-8332

Email: Itay@itayfriedman.com

Client

Evenson Friedman Revocable Trust

151 Harvard Ave,

Mill Valley, CA94942

Ph: (619) 809-8332

Email: Itay@itayfriedman.com

Structual Engineer
TBD

Street Address

City, State, Zip

Company Contact

Ph: Company Contact Phone

Email: Company Contact Email

Civil Engineer

MCE Civil Engineering and Land 

Surveying

513 Center Street

Healdsburg, CA 95448

Dan Hughes, Principal

Ph: (707 395-0968

Draftsman

Kyle Peters

Email: Kyle@itayfriedman.com

Soil Engineer

Olnes P.E., Inc.

7915 Crest Avenue

Oakland, CA 94605

Dave Olnes

Ph: (510) 568-2162

Email: davednes@sbcdabal.net
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VICINITY MAP
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PROXIMITY MAP

Project Directory

00 Title Sheet

TS100 Title Sheet

01 Survey

1 Topographic Map

2 Record of Survey

02 Civil

C1 Cover Sheet

C2 Grading/Drainage Plan

C3 Details

03 Architectural

101 Existing Site Plan

102 Proposed Site Plan

112 Driveway / Carport Plan

113 Carport Roof Plan

201 California Ave Elevation

202 East Elevation

203 West Elevation

301 Driveway Section

Exhibits

EX101 Easement Agreement
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MAP OF MARIN TERRACE
4 MAPS 44

RECORD OF SURVEY
2016 MAPS 1

RECORD OF SURVEY
2021 MAPS 213

PARCEL MAP
2 PM 38
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1. Current available parking includes 1 existing garage parking spot (214 Sq. Ft.)

2. 302.6 Sq. Ft. of the existing 370.20 Sq. Ft. deck will remain. Refer to sheets 113 & 901 

for further detail regarding demolition of portion of existing deck

3. 269.67 Sq. easement agreement between APN: 051-082-05 & APN: 051-082-08 for 

proposed tandom driveway access as shown on sheets 102 and 112 

1. There is a 5' county easement agreement within the bounds of the surveyed 

property line along of the southern property line bounded by Harvard Avenue per 

2075 or 377. Refer to C1 and C2. As this easement exists within the bounds of the 

property, it further constrains the dual facing lots between Harvard Avenue and 

California Ave, making the usable area smaller than neighboring parcels. 

2. Project Benchmark is deliniated as California Ave

3. Nearest FDC is 292 feet, located at the intersection of California Avenue and yale 

avenue

4. Existing 15' wide California Avenue was resurfaced with private funding by 

adjoining lots in September of 2001. Non-permitting allowed for devations from the 

actual centerline of the original 30' Private Right of Way (Refer to Road Study 

Exhibits - EX104 - EX106)

5. Original 30' Paper Road Width per original TL&WC Subdivision Map, sold by 

Northwest Realty Co. Refer to title report for further infomation.
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Existing 151 Harvard Ave

APN: 051-082-05

Lat: 37.8878565, Long: -122.5300655
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Parking structure may be built to within 

three feet of a property line that abut 

the adjoining street from which vehicular 

access is taken. per Marin County 

Development Code 22.20.090.E.2

New Driveway 

Access for 

proposed Carport

New retaining wall. Outer face 

of wall to align with edge of 

right-of-way / road as allowed 

by Marin County Development 

Code 22.20.090.D.3
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1. There is a 5' county easement agreement within the bounds of the surveyed 

property line along of the southern property line bounded by Harvard Avenue per 

2075 or 377. Refer to C1 and C2. As this easement exists within the bounds of the 

property, it further constrains the dual facing lots between Harvard Avenue and 

California Ave, making the usable area smaller than neighboring parcels. 

2. Project Benchmark is deliniated as California Ave

3. Nearest FDC is 292 feet, located at the intersection of California Avenue and yale 

avenue

4. Existing 15' wide California Avenue was resurfaced with private funding by 

adjoining lots in September of 2001. Non-permitting allowed for devations from the 

actual centerline of the original 30' Private Right of Way (Refer to Road Study 

Exhibits - EX104 - EX106)

5. Original 30' Paper Road Width per original TL&WC Subdivision Map, sold by 

Northwest Realty Co. Refer to title report for further infomation.

3' from plot line per  

MCMC 22.20.090(E)(2)

Improvement area within 

private right of way

Existing asphault road

Easement Recording 

per EX101 & EX102

Widening road to meet 20' width 

requirement per EX105 & EX106

Existing fence

Landscaping

Build area within in property line

Private right of way as part 

of original 30' subdivision

Concrete

5' County easement agreement

Demolition

Earth (Plan & Section)

Surface road within in public 

right of way (ROW)

Asphault shingle roof

Neighbor and/or 151 Harvard 

Ave Building Footprint

Road area per actual centerline that 

is currently used as private property

County right of way as part 

of original 40' paper road

Road area per actual centerline that 

is currently used as private property

Surface road within in 

private right of way (PROW)

Existing stone retaining wall

Existing stone steps

Finished carport roof deck surface

Approximate Plot Line

Road Center per 

Original Subdivision

Surveyed Property Line

Road Center per 

Existing Road (White)

Power Line 

Road Center per 

road expansion

Extended Property LineImprovement area within 

property line per recorded survey

Setback

Door sill above

Floor above

Structure above

Demolition

Existing Deck Surface

1 Revision Tag

Spot Elevation Tag

1

A101

Elevations or Section Tag -

• Elevations: 200 Series

• Sections: 300 Series

Fire Hydrant Connection 

(FDC)

Power Supply Pole

Symbols

Linetypes

C.O. # Callout

New asphault  transition 

between CA Ave & 

Ingress/Egress platform

Wood Retaining Wall

FS ± Finished Surface
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MMC24.04.380

Existing Contours

• After addition, available parking would increase by 2 total tandom parking spots 

enabling 151 Harvard Ave to enjoy similar private parking luxaries as neighboring 

properties and allow for conformance with parking requirements in Schedule 

24.04.340-A of the Marin County Development Code. Refer to EX108 for further 

explanation and applicable variance requirements.

a. Existing Non-Conforming Garage Parking: 1 spot (214 Sq. Ft.)

b. Proposed Tandom Parking: 2 tandom spots (400 Sq. Ft.)

• Total area of proposed impervious surfaces: 316 Sq. Ft.

a. Existing: 212.59 Sq. Ft.

b. Proposed: 103.41 Sq. Ft.
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family dwellings, spaces shall be a minimum 

nine feet by twenty feet. MMC 24.04.380
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± 232.50

169.65 Sq. Ft.

1. There is a 5' county easement agreement within the bounds of the surveyed 

property line along of the southern property line bounded by Harvard Avenue per 

2075 or 377. Refer to C1 and C2. As this easement exists within the bounds of the 

property, it further constrains the dual facing lots between Harvard Avenue and 

California Ave, making the usable area smaller than neighboring parcels. 

2. Project Benchmark is deliniated as California Ave

3. Nearest FDC is 292 feet, located at the intersection of California Avenue and yale 

avenue

4. Existing 15' wide California Avenue was resurfaced with private funding by 

adjoining lots in September of 2001. Non-permitting allowed for devations from the 

actual centerline of the original 30' Private Right of Way (Refer to Road Study 

Exhibits - EX104 - EX106)

5. Original 30' Paper Road Width per original TL&WC Subdivision Map, sold by 

Northwest Realty Co. Refer to title report for further infomation.
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is currently used as private property

County right of way as part 

of original 40' paper road

Road area per actual centerline that 
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Surface road within in 

private right of way (PROW)

Existing stone retaining wall

Existing stone steps

Finished carport roof deck surface

Approximate Plot Line

Road Center per 

Original Subdivision

Surveyed Property Line

Road Center per 

Existing Road (White)

Power Line 

Road Center per 

road expansion

Extended Property LineImprovement area within 

property line per recorded survey

Setback

Door sill above

Floor above

Structure above

Demolition

Existing Deck Surface

1 Revision Tag

Spot Elevation Tag

1

A101

Elevations or Section Tag -

• Elevations: 200 Series

• Sections: 300 Series

Fire Hydrant Connection 

(FDC)

Power Supply Pole

Symbols

Linetypes

C.O. # Callout

New asphault  transition 

between CA Ave & 

Ingress/Egress platform

Wood Retaining Wall

FS ± Finished Surface

Parking Requirement 

MMC24.04.380

Existing Contours

1. After addition, two tandom parkings would be available. Refer to EX108 for further 

explanation and applicable variance requests.

a. Existing Non-Conforming Garage Parking: 1 spot (214 Sq. Ft.)

b. Proposed Tandom Parking: 2 tandom spots (400 Sq. Ft.)

2. Total area of proposed impervious surfaces: 928.56 Sq. Ft. 

A. Tandom Parking: 415.13 Sq. Ft.

B. Sloped Area: 292.78 Sq. Ft.

C. Ingress/Egress Platform: 169.65 Sq. Ft.

3. Average slope of ramp is 20.2%

a. Slope Calculation: 11% + 24% + 25% + 24% + 17% = 101 / 5 = 20.2% Avg. Slope

4. Proposed temporary flower bed located within area of future equal widening of 

California Avenue. Refer to EX104 - EX106 for further detail regarding widening.

5. Total area of development: 526.56 Sq. Ft. (See EX108)

a. Total area with P.R.O.W: 188.72 Sq. Ft. (35.913%)

b. Total area with in PL: 325.25 Sq. Ft. (64.087%)
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deck surface 246.5
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deck surface 246.5
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deck surface 246.5
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deck surface 246.5

TOTAL AREA OF CARPORT OVERHANG SURFACE: 384.66 SQ. FT.

UNIFORM LOAD: 60psf

CARPORT STRUCTURE:

1. Carport shall be built using 6" x 6" Post with a maximum height of 14' - 0" in 

accordance with 2022 California Residential Building Code, Table R507.4

2. North to South beams shall be built using 3 - 2" x 12" for a maximum span of 13' - 2" 

in accordance with 2022 California Residential Building Code, Table R507.5(2)

3. East to West beams shall be built using 2 - 2" x 12" for a maximum span of 10' - 6" in 

accordance with 2022 California Residential Building Code, Table R507.5(2)

4. Joist to be built with 2" x 8" Douglas Fir-Larch in accordance with 2022 California 

Residential Building Code R507.6 unless otherwise noted with lesser values

A. North to South joists shall not have a clear span of more than 6' - 0" without 

support from structural beam per  2022 California Residential Building Code, 

Table R507.5(2)

B. East to West joists shall not have a clear span of more than 8' - 0" without 

support from structural beam per  2022 California Residential Building Code, 

Table R507.5(2)

C. All joists to be spaced 12" O.C

5. Spacers to be built using 2" x 6" every 4' - 0" O.C. Douglas Fir-Larch in accordance 

with 2022 California Residential Building Code, Table R507.7

6. Overhanging carport structure to serve as dual purpose carport cover and finished 

deck surface

FINISHED CARPORT ROOF SURFACE:

1. Manufacture and material tbd in accordance with Wildland Urban Interface 

Standards per 2022 California Fire Code. Material quality to be reviewed on site by 

Itay Friedman prior to installation.
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Per CRC312.1.1 Guard rail is required  for 

surfaces above 30" above grade. See 301 for 

railing heights

New Conc. retaining wall 
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Easement agreement.
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New beam's and framing members to structurally 

support carport roof, typ.
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Per CRC312.1.1 Guard rail is required  

for surfaces above 30" above grade. 

See 301 for railing heights, typ.

New Conc. retaining wall 

Existing Fence behind view

(E) Lattice  below existing 

garage for gardening
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HEIGHT LIMIT

Approximate perimeter wall foundation of existing structure. Approx 1960

Existing grade line before 

excavation and backfilling
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Note: Elevation is cutting 

through deck. Railing is 

behind viewpoint. Only 

shown as graphical 

representation

Per CRC312.1.1 Guard rail is required  

for surfaces above 30" above grade. 

See 301 for railing heights, typ.
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carport roof, typ.

New beam's and framing 
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shown as graphical 

representation
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Existing Fence behind view

New Concrete retaining wall to replace 

portion of wood retaining wall.

Note: Wall is not alligned with elevation & is 

shown for representation purpose only 

(E) Driveway access to 148 

California Ave  

(E) Portion of wood retaining 

installed by 148 California 

Avenue to remain untouched  
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Approximate perimeter wall foundation of existing structure. Approx 1960
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Per CRC312.1.1 Guard rail is required  

for surfaces above 30" above grade. 

See 301 for railing heights, typ.

New post to structurally support 
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remain untouched

Approximate perimeter wall foundation of existing structure. Approx 1960

41%

52%

23%

30' MAXIMUM 

HEIGHT LIMIT

PL

E
d

g
e

 o
f 

E
xi

st
in

g
 N

o
n

-c
e

n
te

re
d

 1
5
' R

o
a

d

Existing Fence behind view

Per fence agreement with neighbor, 

fence is place at grade of neighboring 
property behind view

C
e

n
te

r 
o

f 
E
xi

st
in

g
 N

o
n

-c
e

n
te

re
d

 1
5
' R

o
a

d

ITAY FRIEDMAN INTERIOR DESIGN 
& PLANNING SERVICES

151 Harvard Ave.
Mill Vallley CA 94941
T: +1 619-909-8332

E: itay@itayfriedman.com
www.itayfriedman.com

ITAY FRIEDMAN ARCHITECTS
Alt-Moabit 126
10557, Berlin

T: +49 160-9090-9128
E: contact@itayfriedman.com

www.itayfriedman.com

PROJECT

DATE

SCALE

REVISIONS

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

AS BUILTS

DESIGN
DEVELOPMENT

COST ESTIMATE

STRUCTURAL

PROGRESS

TITLE 24

BLDG. PERMIT
SUBMITTAL

SITE CONDITION
RESEARCH

This document is the property of IFA ARCHITEKTEN Berlin  & IFID INTERIOR DESIGN & PLANNING Mill Valley ©  

AB

SD

DD

PD

REVISION

ADDENDA

For Internal Coordination

PR

1/4" = 1'-0"

West Elevation

203

L
o

w
e
r 

L
o

t

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t

1
5
1

 H
a

rv
a
rd

 A
v
e
,

M
ill

 V
a

lle
y
, 

C
A

 9
4
9
4

2
A

P
N

: 
0
5

1
-0

8
2
-0

5

2020.01

11/29/2023

05/23/2023

scale 1/4" = 1'-0"

Proposed West Elevation

scale 1/4" = 1'-0"

Existing West Elevation Existing Axon

Proposed Axon

Page 13 of 15



02 LOFT
255' - 0"

01 GROUND LEVEL
246' - 0"

00 BASEMENT
238' - 4"

1
' 
- 

8
"

8
' 
- 

5
"

5
' 
- 

2
"

Finished Parking 

Surface

Conc. Footing Per 

Struct. Detail

Footing location aprox. 18" below grade to 

be verified in field with sample digging along 
perimeter wall before proceeding with 

construction plan

(E) Non-conforming 4x4 column

10" Retaining wall

10" Retaining 

Wall

CALIFORNIA AVENUE

7' - 6" 7' - 6"

Existing width of CA Ave

15' - 0"

Conc. Footing Per Struct. Detail

4

501

Existing structure not 
to be touched or 

interfered with

1

401

1
5

' 
- 

3
"

C
e

n
te

rl
in

e
 o

f 
R

ig
h

t 
o

f 
W

a
y

P
lo

t 
lin

e
 p

e
r 

R
e

c
o

rd
e

d
 S

u
rv

e
y

2

401
Per CRC312.1.1 

Guard rail is 
required  for 

surfaces above 30" 
above grade

12' - 6"

Min. height cearance per 

CFC5.03.02

EDCBA

Pierce Arrow XT Fire Truck

1
' 
- 

5
"

3
' 
- 

8
"

4
' 
- 

6
"

1
' 
- 

8
"

9
' 
- 

1
0

"

1
3

' 
- 

6
"

13' - 6"   

+230.65

+236.08

8
' 
- 

3
"

02 LOFT
255' - 0"

01 GROUND LEVEL
246' - 0"

00 BASEMENT
238' - 4"

FG

Finished Parking Surface

Footing location aprox. 18" below grade to 

be verified in field with sample digging along 
perimeter wall before proceeding with 

construction plan

10" Retaining wall

Existing structure not 
to be touched or 

interfered with

Per CRC312.1.1 

Guard rail is required  
for surfaces above 

30" above grade

1

401

Min. height cearance per 

CFC5.03.02

P
lo

t 
lin

e
 p

e
r 

R
e

c
o

rd
e

d
 S

u
rv

e
y

E D C

CALIFORNIA AVENUE

Conc. Footing Per 

Struct. Detail

Pierce Arrow XT Fire Truck

9
'-
6

"

4
'-
6

"

1
'-
1

"

1
'-
1

"

1
'-
6

"

1
'-
1

"

+12' - 3"

1
3

' 
- 

6
"

13' - 6"   

+236.08

+230.41

C
e

n
te

rl
in

e
 o

f 
R

ig
h

t 
o

f 
W

a
y

Existing concrete 

driveway to 148 
California Ave

+236.38

9
' 
- 

0
"

02 LOFT
255' - 0"

01 GROUND LEVEL
246' - 0"

00 BASEMENT
238' - 4"

1
' 
- 

8
"

9
' 
- 

1
"

Finished Concrete Parking Surface

Conc. Footing 

Per Struct. Detail

Conc. Footing Per Struct. Detail

Footing location aprox. 18" below grade to 

be verified in field with sample digging along 
perimeter wall before proceeding with 

construction plan

4
' 
- 

1
"

4
' 
- 

6
"

1
' 
- 

7
"

California Avenue

7' - 6" 7' - 6"

Existing width of CA Ave

15' - 0"

Existing Right of Way

8' - 1"

5

501

10" Retaining wall

Existing structure 
not to be touched 
or interfered with

Existing structure 
not to be touched 
or interfered with

Per CRC312.1.1 

Guard rail is required  
for surfaces above 

30" above grade

1

401

2

401

4
'-
5

"
1

0
'-
4

"

1
4

'-
1

0
"

P
lo

t 
lin

e
 p

e
r 

R
e

c
o

rd
e

d
 S

u
rv

e
y

12' - 11"

Min. height cearance per 

CFC5.03.02

EDCBA

Pierce Arrow XT Fire Truck

1
0

'-
3

"

1
3

' 
- 

6
"

13' - 6"   

C
e

n
te

rl
in

e
 o

f 
R

ig
h

t 
o

f 
W

a
y

+236.08

+231.10

02 LOFT
255' - 0"

01 GROUND LEVEL
246' - 0"

00 BASEMENT
238' - 4"

3456 27 1

2

301

3

301

1

301

1

501

3

501

Finished Parking Surface

10" Retaing wall

6" x 6" Post, typ.

3 - 2" x 12" Beam

1

401

PL SB

Existing deck to remain. 

Dual purpose carport roof 
deck addition to align with 

exsting edge of deck

PLSB

1
0

'-
9

"

3
'-
0

"

Per CRC312.1.1 

Guard rail is required  
for surfaces above 

30" above grade

3'-0" 0" 3'-4"

6'-4"

6'-6" 3'-0"

9'-6"

8

8
' 
- 

2
"

8
' 
- 

3
 1

/2
"

8
' 
- 

0
 3

/4
"

7
' 
- 

1
1

 3
/4

"

12%

2%
2%

19%

+236.38
+235.74

+234.96

ITAY FRIEDMAN INTERIOR DESIGN 
& PLANNING SERVICES

151 Harvard Ave.
Mill Vallley CA 94941
T: +1 619-909-8332

E: itay@itayfriedman.com
www.itayfriedman.com

ITAY FRIEDMAN ARCHITECTS
Alt-Moabit 126
10557, Berlin

T: +49 160-9090-9128
E: contact@itayfriedman.com

www.itayfriedman.com

PROJECT

DATE

SCALE

REVISIONS

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

AS BUILTS

DESIGN
DEVELOPMENT

COST ESTIMATE

STRUCTURAL

PROGRESS

TITLE 24

BLDG. PERMIT
SUBMITTAL

SITE CONDITION
RESEARCH

This document is the property of IFA ARCHITEKTEN Berlin  & IFID INTERIOR DESIGN & PLANNING Mill Valley ©  

AB

SD

DD

PD

REVISION

ADDENDA

For Internal Coordination

PR

1/4" = 1'-0"

Driveway Section

301

L
o

w
e
r 

L
o

t

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t

1
5
1

 H
a

rv
a
rd

 A
v
e
,

M
ill

 V
a

lle
y
, 

C
A

 9
4
9
4

2
A

P
N

: 
0
5

1
-0

8
2
-0

5

2020.01

11/29/2023

05/04/2023

scale 1/4" = 1'-0"

Driveway Section - 2
scale 1/4" = 1'-0"

Driveway Section - 3

scale 1/4" = 1'-0"

Driveway Section -1
scale 1/4" = 1'-0"

Driveway Cross Section

Page 14 of 15



1
6
' 
- 

0
"

EXISTING INSUFICIENT NON-

COMPLIANT WOOD RETAINING WALL

2' - 
8 1/2

"

6'
 -
 0

"

POSSIBLE TRASH CAN ENCLOSURE

PORCH BELOW

DECK BELOW

(E) 14" ⌀ STMP

(E) RETAINING WALL

151 HARVARD AVE 

APN: 051-082-05

PROPERTY A
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COUNTY 5' EASEMENT

COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY

C1 - PROPERTY C TO PROPERTY A: 269.67 
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Easement recorded 05/15/2023

(E) FENCE

148 CALIFORNIA AVE

APN: 051-082-06

153 Harvard Ave

APN: 051-082-08

PL
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PL

PL

1. There is a 5' county easement agreement within the bounds of the surveyed 

property line along of the southern property line bounded by Harvard Avenue per 

2075 or 377. Refer to C1 and C2. As this easement exists within the bounds of the 

property, it further constrains the dual facing lots between Harvard Avenue and 

California Ave, making the usable area smaller than neighboring parcels. 

2. Project Benchmark is deliniated as California Ave

3. Nearest FDC is 292 feet, located at the intersection of California Avenue and yale 

avenue

4. Existing 15' wide California Avenue was resurfaced with private funding by 

adjoining lots in September of 2001. Non-permitting allowed for devations from the 

actual centerline of the original 30' Private Right of Way (Refer to Road Study 

Exhibits - EX104 - EX106)

5. Original 30' Paper Road Width per original TL&WC Subdivision Map, sold by 

Northwest Realty Co. Refer to title report for further infomation.

3' from plot line per  
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Parking Requirement 

MMC24.04.380

Existing Contours

1. Easement from Property C (153 Harvard Ave) to Property A (151 Harvard Ave): 

269.67 Sq. Ft
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